
 
 

AN INTRODUCTION TO THE THEORY OF COMPRESSION 
 
 
 

within the framework of the 
 
 
 

APPLIED LEARNING PROGRAMME (ALP) 
 
 
 

by 
 

Dr Leon Bernstein 
 
 
 

Prepared for the UJIA/Ashdown Fellowship 2001/2 
 
 

Dr Leon Bernstein has been teaching for nearly twenty years in a variety of schools. His 
experience spans both State Comprehensives and Private schools, religious and secular, 
mixed and single-sexed. He has been Head of Modern Languages, Head of Upper School 
and has represented staff on several Staff Advisory/Executive Committees. Having 
completed his M.A. in Modern Languages and Literature in Education, he embarked upon a 
PhD, investigating the development and application of a pedagogic (French) grammar, and 
its role in the reduction of learner errors. Dr. Bernstein holds a doctorate in Modern 
Foreign Languages, and his research has ramifications for a multitude of educational 
initiatives. He teaches French and is currently Head of Sixth Form and Careers at the 
Menorah Grammar School, London, and is the co-ordinator for staff in-service training 
(INSET). As a teacher trainer, and having recently been awarded a Fellowship from the 
UJIA/ASHDOWN Board, he has run several INSET programmes and is in the process of 
devising a series of innovative programmes to be run across the country.  
 

 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 1



CONTENTS 
 

Title Page 1 
 
Contents 2 
 
Acknowledgements 4 
 
Forward by Rabbi A Cohen 5 
 
Summary 6 
 
1: Conventions 6 
 
1.1: Applause 6 
 
1.2: Hand-Shaking 6 
 
1.3: Language 7 
 
2: The Status Quo in English Education 7 
 
2.1: Key Stages 3 and 4 7 
 
2.2: Public Examinations 8 
 
2.3: Degree 8 
 
2.4: Employment 8 
 
3: Disrupting the Equilibrium (Ontogenesis: Piaget) 9    
    
3.1: Is the Status Quo the Best Approach to  
      Educating Our Children? 9  
 
3.2: Educating for What? Ideals 9 
 
3.3: Why Do We Teach What We Teach In School? 9 
 
4: A Tabular Rasa Approach to the Theory of Education 10 
 
5: Pragmatics 11 
 
6: Compressing the Curriculum 12 
 
6.1 Block Timetabling 12 
 
6.1.1: Block Timetabling: conclusion 22 
 
6.2 Learning and Teaching Theories 22 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 2



6.3 Study Skills 23 
 
6.4 Memory, Recall and Spiralling 24 
 
6.5: Assessing, Testing and Examinations 26 
 
6.6 Recording: a lesson from the USA 29 
 
6.7 Training and Professional Development 35 
 
7. Transfer value of the system 37 
 
8. Concluding Remarks 40 
 
BIBLIOGRAPHY 41 
 
APPENDIX 1: New Focus for Compression Theory 42 
 
APPENDIX 2: Bio-Statistician’s report from Pilot Study:  
                        Summer 2001 44 
 
INDEX 45 
 
  
 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 3



Acknowledgments 
 
 

 
I would like to thank Rabbi Goldblatt, Rabbi Emanuel and Rabbi Pearlman of the Menorah 

Grammar School, London, for supporting my application to the UJIA/Ashdown Fellowship, 

and for allowing me to participate as a scholar for the academic year September 2001 – July 

2002. I would also like to thank the boys of the Menorah Grammar School, London, for their 

participation in the Pilot Study outlined in this Paper. 

 

Sincere gratitude also goes to Jean Shindler and Lira Winston of the UJIA/Ashdown 

Fellowship. Their encouragement and support of this Paper have enabled me to focus my 

vision and complete the framework for my theories. Their outstanding programming and 

planning of the year have broadened my educational horizons and have sharpened my 

awareness of leadership and management in Jewish education internationally. 

 

Thanks, too, goes to Ruth Etzioni of the UJIA, for her sterling organisation and communication 

during the year. Her meticulous administration facilitated all of our local and international 

arrangements, and her cheerful countenance turned every ‘problem’ into a challenge. 

 

Finally, as always, I owe a tremendous debt of gratitude to my dear wife, Janice, and to my 

wonderful children, Simon, Aaron, Devorah and Chana Tzivia, who, as usual, have supported 

my work and have given me every encouragement over the year. 

 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 4



APPLIED LEARNING PROGRAMME 
 
 
Forward by Rabbi A Cohen 
 
 
Surveying the state and development of Jewish education in this country during the last few 
decades, one cannot help being amazed by the great changes and tremendous strides which 
have been gained during that period. There is the proliferation of day schools, satisfying all 
shades and hues of the religious spectrum, a feat which could hardly have been foreseen during 
the fifties and sixties. Anglo-Jewry today has facilities and institutions covering all types and 
ranges of education. 
 
We may also note the impressive gains which have been achieved in the classroom itself. Not 
so long ago, many Jewish subject teachers were blithely unaware of classroom management. 
Classroom control was often a ‘hit and miss’ affair, with an unfortunate emphasis on the first 
part of that phrase. No longer. Today, teacher training is not only a generally accepted concept, 
but considered indispensable for a successful teaching career. 
 
For these profound improvements, we must be very appreciative of the combined efforts of 
many dedicated men and women who often had to labour in relative isolation, and on a 
shoestring budget, and yet managed to instil in their pupils a genuine love for Judaism and 
Judaic studies, a fact which is testified by the very welcome and explosive growth of 
institutions of higher learning, such as seminaries and Yeshivoth. 
 
And yet it would be a grave mistake to believe that there is no more room for improvement. 
Anyone who has compared standards of Limudei Kodesh in the good American Jewish day 
schools to those attained in the best of the British day schools knows that our children come 
out second best by a large margin. Surely, there are many factors which contribute to this 
discrepancy. It would attest to unusual arrogance to claim to know all the answers to our 
problems. Nevertheless, I am firmly convinced that there is no inherent reason why our 
children should do worse than their U.S. counterparts. Part of the answer may be staring us in 
the face, and this is where the Applied Learning Programme comes in… 
 
Rabbi A Cohen, 
Menorah Grammar School, 
London, UK. 
April 2001 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 5



 
 

The Applied Learning Programme: An Introduction 
 

 
Summary 

 
This paper briefly explains the rationale on which the Applied Learning Programme (ALP) is 
based. It demands a ‘tabular rasa’ approach, abandoning any preconceived ideas of an 
education system, particularly the one currently employed in Great Britain, and moves from a 
philosophical stance to a practical programme. It is intended as an introduction, outlining the 
status quo of education, and some of its weaknesses. It continues by suggesting the concept of 
‘Compression’, which challenges the current curriculum, both in terms of subject choice and 
time allocation, and which makes five claims: 
 
a) pupils can learn far more in less time; 
b) pupils can attain greater academic success; 
c) exam stress will be reduced through a variety of assessment strategies; 
d) the level of pupils’ self-esteem and confidence can be significantly increased; 
e) behavioural problems and other classroom disruption can be reduced to an absolute 
   minimum, or even drop to zero.  
 
 The conclusions drawn in this paper suggest a retraining programme necessary for the 
implementation of such a system. 
 
 

1: Conventions 
 
Conventions seem to dictate to us certain modes of behaviour and customs. Consider, for 
example, the following: 
 
1.1: Applause 
 
The act of bringing one’s hands together in rapid succession to express approval might appear 
somewhat strange to a person who has not been brought up in a society where this is the 
accepted convention. Why, to take a bizarre extreme, should people not simply stand in silence 
and smile, or tap their shoulders? It is only a result of social convention that this act of 
applause is accepted as a form of appreciation, and not regarded as an alien reaction to what 
has preceded it. 
 
1.2: Hand-shaking 
 
Most societies in the Western world accept, and expect, hand-shaking as a form of greeting. By 
many, any other forms of salutation are often regarded at best as eccentric, and at worst as 
outlandish. Many Europeans, and indeed in Middle Eastern societies, accept that hugging and 
kissing, especially by members of the same gender, is the usual form of salutation. Each 
society may regard the other as having a ‘strange’ custom. Yet, a Tibetan might look upon both 
of these customs as bizarre, since such customs can be alien in Tibet. The Western European, 
in turn, would stand in wonder of this Tibetan’s custom of approval: he/she would stick out 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 6



his/her tongue at the person receiving approval. Similarly, a standard form of greeting in Tibet 
is to tap foreheads together – such practice could be seen by our Western Europeans as 
something akin to head butting, an act normally associated with deviant behaviour. 
 
1.3: Language 
 
Conventions of language permeate our daily lives. That which becomes acceptable, although 
perhaps contrary to accepted rules of grammar and so on, is allowed into the vernacular partly 
through the linguistic conventions of the day. Consider, for example, the common question to 
someone feeling ill: “Have you got a temperature?” we often hear. The answer, of course, 
should be: “Yes, thank Heavens!” for without a temperature the person would not be alive to 
answer the question! The question should be asked thus: “Do you have a high temperature / an 
abnormal temperature?” Other conventions seem to creep into our language as a result of the 
media, particularly the television. The influence of American and Australian ‘soaps’ has 
brought about a nation of people who make statements, now with an interrogative intonation at 
the end of sentences. Thus, many statements now sound like questions: “I’ve just bought a 
computer with the new Windows XP?” meaning something like: “I’ve just bought a new 
computer; it runs on Windows XP – have you heard of the new Windows XP?” Such 
conventions, although from a different socio-cultural environment, become, and will remain, 
part of our society, until replaced by a new, accepted convention. 
 
2: The Status Quo in English Education 
 
If we apply the above arguments to our current education system, it may be seen that that the 
status quo remains so partly through ignorance of other, well-tried systems, partly because 
elements of our current system seem to work and partly through a reluctance to affect change: 
it is an unfortunate fact that, even in established and well-reputed educational circles there are 
those who will respond to new ideas thus: “Just because it’s new, and different, it doesn’t mean 
to say it’s a better way!” The counter-argument to this, of course, is: “Just because it’s old, and 
the same, it doesn’t mean to say it’s the best way!” If we review the status quo in the current 
secondary education system in England, we will find, generally, that there are four expected 
stages in academic progression: 
 
2.1: Key Stages 3 and 4 
 
Pupils typically enter secondary school at the age of 11 (Year 7, Key Stage 3). At Key Stage 4 
they ‘specialise’ by choosing their options for public examinations and follow a course which 
approximates to 40 hours a week over some 10 subjects. We are all too aware of the enormous 
transition which takes place from Primary to Secondary education. Not least are problems of 
organisation of academic affairs, forming new relationships with peers, with teachers, and so 
on. When the child enters Secondary education, then, s/he is confronted with what can seem a 
mountain of difficulties to overcome, many of which are often not tackled by the school. Part 
of the problem, it seems, is that our pupils appear to be ‘Overprogrammed’ (Ross, 2001) in 
terms of curricular and extra-curricular activities. 1  From Year 9, then, (ages 13/14), there is 
normally an accepted ‘chain’ of education, until the end of their time in Secondary school, 
where much emphasis is placed on public examinations.

                                                 
1 An overcrowded timetable is a major issue which is considered further on (see 6.1). Once ‘specialisation’ takes 
place, normally in Year 9, pupils still seem somewhat harried, and are forever running from one lesson to the 
next, often at different parts of the building. 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 7



2.2: Public Examinations 
 
Normally 2 at the age of 16 (Year 11), the majority of pupils in England take their first public 
examination, the General Certificate of Secondary Education. On successful completion 3 of 
five GCSEs, a pupil can follow a course of study at Advanced Level. There are many options 
at post-16 level, but the traditional option has been the two-year A level course (now split into 
‘A2’ for the first year and terminating with the final ‘A level’ at the end of the second year). 
As well as, or instead of, this, pupils can now take a broader course of study, with the 
introduction of courses such as the General National Vocational Qualification (GNVQ), which 
caters for a broader, vocational approach to post-16 study. The pupil therefore, in the majority 
of cases, will either leave school at 16, after GCSEs, or at 18, after study at post-16 level. From 
there, many seek employment, but a growing number nowadays are opting for study at Tertiary 
level, in Higher Education.  
 
2.3: Degree 
 
Studying for a degree usually takes between 3 and 5 years, depending on the course, 
educational establishment or personal circumstances of the student. Often, the student will live 
away from home and will become totally involved in the life of the college(s) at which s/he is 
studying. Many occupations are ‘all-graduate’ professions, and so the acquisition of a degree 
has become something of a pre-requisite to entry into such professions. 4   
 
2.4: Employment 
 
In the past, a person could gain entry into his/her occupation, and remain in it for all or most of 
his/her life. The world today is a fast-changing occupational market, where the demand on 
employees to upgrade skills is ever-increasing. It is not unusual today, for example, for a 
person to expect to change not just the workplace but career several times in a working life. 
The working world is therefore fast becoming a skills-based, rather than simply knowledge-
based environment. 
 
Thus far, an outline has been given, tracing the education of a child from Secondary school, 
through to gaining employment, and this view of the status quo has been accepted and 
continued for the best part of a century. However, on reflection, there is little reason to assume 
that we have yet mastered the optimum method in providing the best education for our 
children. In other words, we could ask a powerful question: “What if there is an alternative to 
the status quo?” This question is addressed in the next section, and forms the basis for an 
introduction to the theory of ‘Compression.’ 
 
 

                                                 
2 This is the course of action for the majority of pupils in this country. There are, of course, exceptions, where 
pupils may sit earlier, if they are ready, in Years 10 or even 9. Similar comments apply to other public 
examinations at Secondary level. The comments in this Section refer to the ‘norm’, although it must be noted that 
each institution may have its own criteria for early entry to public examinations, entry into Sixth Form (Years 12 
and 13) etc. 
 
3 This usually means at least a pass at Grade C. 
 
4 Certainly, it is estimated that in a person’s lifetime, a degree gives one more bargaining power and earns the 
graduate approximately £500,000 more than a non-graduate. 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 8



3: Disrupting the Equilibrium (Ontogenesis: Piaget) 
 
In his theory of 'genetic epistemology' or 'ontogenesis', Piaget (1980) claims that cognitive growth 
is dependent upon the principle of the “equilibrium.”  This is based on the theory that the human 
system accepts new stimuli which disrupt, albeit temporarily, the state of “equilibrium”, until a 
new level of conceptualisation is reached, and therefore a new state of “equilibrium” is recreated. 
This concept of ‘Ontogenesis’ is important to be borne in mind when considering ‘Compression’, 
since by altering the status quo in education, we shall indeed be disrupting the equilibrium. This 
includes challenging the status quo in education, reviewing our educational ideals and considering 
the rationale behind our current curriculum. 
 
3.1: Is the Status Quo the Best Approach to Educating Our Children? 
 
In order to answer this question, it may be useful to ask another: apart from academic success, 
how do we wish our children to leave school? Some common answers 5  are: “Well-rounded / 
Happy / Confident / Able to communicate with others / With high self-esteem / Relaxed / Secure / 
Feeling safe / Feeling loved and cared for / With practical and academic skills / With a love for 
learning,” and so on. Numerous parents, pupils and teachers have agreed that in most cases 
children do not leave school with these qualities. In fact, many of the people I have interviewed 
myself relate their school days with tales of sarcasm from teachers, bullying from pupils (and 
teachers) and patches where they simply felt, or were made to feel, unintelligent and foolish. Self-
confidence and self-esteem were at an all-time low and ‘education’ was about endurance, rather 
than an object of endearment. This, of course, is not to say that much excellent practice does not 
take place in our schools; but could it be better, both for our children, and for the teachers who 
teach them? 
 
 
3.2: Educating for What? Ideals. 
 
What, then, is our education system trying to achieve? Clearly, the qualities listed in the previous 
section are desired, particularly because such qualities have a direct influence on the future lives 
of the children. One might assume, therefore, that ‘academic success’ is primarily useful if it is 
equally to play a part in the future lives of our children. If there are elements of our current 
education system which serve little purpose other than to cover a prescribed curriculum, then 
there might be grounds for streamlining these, or even eliminating them altogether. The following 
section uses extreme examples to make the point, but it must be remembered that these examples 
are being cited in an ideological framework. 
 
 
3.3: Why Do We Teach What We Teach In School? 
 
 
How often, if at all, have we questioned the relevance of what we are teaching our children? The 
following examples may seem extreme, as previously mentioned, but the discussions in Sections 
1 and 2 should be remembered when considering what follows. In addition, it should be noted 
that, at this point, we are still discussing educational ideals, not pragmatics. We are at this point, 
therefore, still in a ‘philosophical bubble’ of educational ideas. Let us first consider, then, the 
teaching of English literature. Taking Shakespeare as a starting point, how relevant is the study of 
                                                 
5 These answers have been given by parents and teachers in public lectures/workshops. 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 9



Shakespeare to the majority of pupils in England? Is it not true to say that the vast majority of 
pupils will not lose out, in our ‘philosophical bubble’ of educational ideals, if they go through 
their school lives unaware of an iambic pentameter, or if they do not know a bibliography of 
Shakespeare’s plays and sonnets, or even without having read a Shakespeare play from cover to 
cover? Taking an even more extreme stance, if these pupils were only ever to learn the bare basics 
about William Shakespeare – e.g. brief history of his life and works, summary of one or two 
plays, all of which could be condensed into approximately one hour – or if they were not to learn 
about him as a core school subject altogether, then would it really matter? 
 
Looking further across the curriculum, if the teaching of History is important, how do we choose 
which topics should be covered in this subject? Learning about the Tudors and Stuarts, the War of 
the Roses, and so on, might be relevant from the point of view of an English person wishing to 
trace the roots of English society. But is it really relevant to one who does not share roots in the 
same socio-cultural background? And is it really relevant or useful even to one who does? 
 
Similar examples can be taken from other areas of the curriculum, where the transfer value of 
such knowledge may be questionable. When evaluating the application of much of the knowledge 
gained from our present school curriculum it could be argued, again to take an extreme stance, 
that much of what we learn is useful only for games’ shows and supper quizzes. 
 
While such a view is, of course, extreme, it does present us with a dilemma: if one of our major 
aims of the educational process is to educate, with knowledge and skills that each person is going 
to take beyond the school and into his/her personal life, and if much of the current curriculum 
does not meet this crucial aim, then what knowledge and skills are we to teach?  
 
 
4: A Tabular Rasa Approach to the Theory of Education 
 
A tabular rasa approach to the theory of education assumes a ‘white sheet’ approach to our 
curriculum, where no subject is on the curriculum unless it meets our overall aims of education. In 
this case, we are assuming that our aims comply with the suggestions in Section 3.1, as well 
having in mind that each subject may only be admitted to our curriculum if it will play a part in 
the future lives of our children. In other words, we begin with a situation of academic bidding, 
where cases are made for the inclusion of each and every subject. We are again reminded at this 
point that we are dealing here with educational theory, not practice. If this is the case, and if we 
are again to take an extreme stance, then in the case of an Orthodox Jewish  school 6, we might 
find a curriculum looking something like the following: 
 
CORE CURRICULUM = KODESH / ENGLISH  7/ MATHS  
 
Why this combination? Arguably, anything any Orthodox Jewish person is going to need to 
know in life could be covered by a thorough grounding of Kodesh (including Tenach, Gemoro, 
Mishna, Halacha, etc.), English for communication (see Footnote 6) and Maths, often seen as a 

                                                 
6 The case in point here is a Jewish school. Given that we want our children to enter the ‘wider world’ with 
morals, principles and so on, the theory could apply to any school, religious or secular. 
 
7  In our theory, we would substitute ‘Communication Skills’ for ‘English’, since ‘English’ seems somewhat 
limiting, and may not encompass the wider possibilities of all four language skills: listening, speaking, reading 
and writing. 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 10



means of exercising the mind. Much History, Geography, Science etc is covered in Kodesh, 
through careful study of sacred texts.  
 
It may be, however, that there are still areas not covered by the core, but are required for life. 
In this case, then, the theoretical curriculum could look like this: 
 
CORE CURRICULUM + ANY RELEVANT AREAS NOT COVERED BY CORE, BUT 
REQUIRED FOR LIFE. 
 
 
Theoretically speaking 8, this ‘Core +’ curriculum could allow an Orthodox Jewish person to 
live in society with all the basic knowledge and attributes we have already mentioned. The 
study of Shakespearian texts, or the History of the Aztec civilisation, for example, would have 
little or no relevance to him/her, since study of text and History would focus almost 
exclusively on Jewish source texts and Jewish History. To give an example, Jewish History is 
far more likely to have greater relevance and practical application to an Orthodox Jewish 
person than, say, one of the aforementioned historical topics. Why, s/he may ask, do I need to 
learn (National Curriculum History), since it’s not part of my culture or heritage, and has little 
or no relevance to me as a Jewish person living in England? Given that England is a multi-
cultural, pluralistic society, the same could be said for any socio-cultural group. 
 
This, then, is the essence of our ‘theoretical bubble’. ‘Education’ here is based on learning for 
living and learning for personal and community life skills. Academic study becomes a bi-
product of our overall aims, which focus on bringing out the very best in each and every child. 
However, most people do not live in this idealistic world 9 and need to consider more practical 
issues, and so it is here we must bring some of the theory with us, but leave some behind, when 
discussing the pragmatics of a curriculum. 
 
5: Pragmatics 
 
 Bringing some of our ideals with us from the previous section, we need to focus now on 
practical elements of our curriculum, since the majority of people do not live in the idealistic 
type of environment mentioned in Footnote 9. Since the ‘end product’ of ‘education’ is so 
often seen as ‘earning a living’ (‘Parnosa’), it might be useful to see this as a starting point 
within our paradigm, and to work our way backwards to the source of this aim.  
 
Access to a profession is now so often via graduate (Degree) entry, and entry to a Degree 
course is usually dependent upon ‘successful’ completion of public examinations. It is 
inevitable, therefore, that pupils must follow a prescribed course of academic study, within the 
framework of nationally approved examinations, which will ultimately allow them the choice 
of Further or Higher Education study. The questions which remain are, how much of a subject 
do they need to know, and how long does it need to take them? 
 
 

                                                 
8 Therefore, necessarily ignoring at this stage practical issues such as future employment. 
 
9 Although it should be noted that it does exist! Many people in the Jewish community learn in Yeshivos (for 
men) or Seminaries (for women) for many years, and can make it a life-time occupation. The ‘curriculum’ in fact 
is exclusively Jewish. Such a system does exist, and it does work!  
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 11



6: Compressing the Curriculum 
 
Before attempting to answer the questions in the previous section, let us be clear about what 
‘Compression’ is NOT. ‘Compression’ is not ‘Cramming.’ ‘Cramming’ normally means 
putting students in a group and literally ‘cramming’ the subject material into them, with the 
aim of the students using this material to pass an examination in the near future. The material, 
not surprisingly, is often forgotten shortly after the course. ‘Cramming’, therefore, is a method; 
‘Compression’ is a concept, of which teaching methodology is an integral part. There are five 
general principles of ‘Compression’: 
 

a) pupils can learn far more in less time; 
b) pupils can attain greater academic success; 
c) exam stress will be reduced through a variety of assessment strategies; 
d) the level of pupils’ self-esteem and confidence can be significantly increased; 
e) behavioural problems and other classroom disruption can be reduced to an absolute 

minimum, or even drop to zero.  
 
Ideal as these criteria may seem, a small pilot study was in fact carried out in the summer of  
2001. Fifteen boys from the Menorah Grammar School in London spent a week experimenting 
with the theory of Compression. The boys were by no means a homogenous group: they 
spanned Years 8 and 9, were drawn from different ability groups and represented behaviour 
groups from the ‘Very well behaved’ to the ‘Challenging’ (i.e. on discipline report, and so on). 
The American GPA (Grade Point Average) System was used (see Section 6.6), where, on a 
scale of 1-4, all boys were expected to achieve a minimum average score of 2 10. The 
programme ran from Sunday until Thursday, and included interactive sessions on Mind-
Mapping (Buzan 2001), for more effective note-making, listening skills and classroom 
management. Many of the workshops were joined by both staff and pupils, and everybody, 
including kitchen staff, academic staff and administrators, enjoyed a week of learning. The 
results of the week were quite remarkable. Out of the fifteen boys, two reached Point 3 on the 
scale, and everybody else achieved Point 4. The results were corroborated by an independent 
bio-statistician (See Appendix 2) and the boys had covered the equivalent of one term’s work 
in History and Maths. In addition, the Maths they were studying was an AS level topic: 
Algorithms. It was felt that, apart from expert teaching, the programme was successful because 
of the techniques and systems employed within Compression theory, particularly the system of 
block timetabling. 
 
6.1 Block Timetabling  
 
Typical in schools in this country (and indeed over many parts of the world) is the timetabling 
system. A timetable where, for example, a pupil sits for 35 minutes of French, then packs up, 
moves to another part of the building for Maths, does the same for PCB, gets changed for P.E. 
and runs on a track for 35 minutes, then comes back in time for a History lesson, is making 
demands on a young (or older) person which seem far from reasonable. Add to this medley of 
subjects the fact that in many cases lessons work on a back-to-back basis – i.e. Maths ends at 
the same time as PCB begins, often in another part of the building - and we build up a 
framework which is hardly conducive to a calm and orderly approach to education. That 
children need to have the correct exercise books, textbooks, note books, worksheets and other 

                                                 
10 This system was being used in Menorah Grammar School, and the grade boundaries were identical, for 
purposes of comparison. 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 12



stationery for each lesson only compounds the infinite web of demands made on them. The 
fact that so many of our pupils arrive to class without the correct books, or with missing 
papers, or having forgotten to bring the correct assignment, is hardly surprising. When we as 
teachers witness this “lack of organisation” and notice the growing frustration of the children, 
we often refer to this as ‘adolescence’ and neglect the possibility that we could in fact be the 
root cause of such behaviour! 11 
 
The effects such a ‘parallel’ timetable system can have are obvious: lack of sustained 
concentration, disorganisation, poor punctuality and a general difficulty in appreciating a 
sequential ‘thread’ to a subject. While it may be the case that there are those who can operate 
in this system 12, it might be the case that a block timetabling system, where subjects are 
studied for longer periods – i.e. making use of a ‘serial’ timetable, could be more conducive to 
study for many more of our children.  
 
The timing of such a schedule needs very careful consideration. What follows is a very 
simplified idea of a much more complex network. Nevertheless, it aims to illustrate in 
principle the possibilities of streamlining our timetabling system to enable more to be taught in 
less time. Let us take, for example, a subject such as History. In a school where History is 
taught for two thirty-five minute periods each week over a period of one term (approximately 
twelve weeks), the teacher plans a Scheme of Work for approximately twelve hours. Taking 
into account half-term, other holidays (the Autumn Term in a Jewish school could necessitate 
some twelve days for religious holy days, for example) and other classroom interruptions such 
as those mentioned above, it is not unreasonable to assume that the material could be fitted into 
approximately eight hours over the term.  
 
A serial timetable would block subject time into periods of two hours each, over a period of 
one week. In this case, the entire History course for the term could be taught in four days. 
 
Various options, depending on the demands and ethos of the school, could be chosen, based on 
this assumption.  Below are two models: MODEL 1 shows an original model based on the 
summer Pilot Study. It consisted of two secular subjects per day, with a full Kodesh 
programme, as well as P.E. and other non-academic subjects. MODEL 2 shows a model 
currently under discussion at Menorah Grammar School. This model allows for one secular 
subject per day, again with a full Kodesh programme and two additional hours for P.E. and 
non-academic subjects. 
 

                                                 
11 Interestingly, the periods before and after Secondary schools – i.e. Primary schools and 
universities/Yeshivas/Seminaries - mostly do follow a block-type timetabling schedule. One wonders why, at 
Secondary school level, we throw children into a timetabling system where they are trying to thread together some 
ten subjects each day. 
 
12 This could be particularly true of girls. Women have been noted as capable of operating both a ‘parallel’ 
system, as noted in this section, and a ‘serial’ system, which focuses more on an individual task before proceeding 
to the next one. Hence many women have been described as ‘multi-tasked,’ whereas many men have been seen as 
‘uni-tasked’, where they operate better in single task units before progressing to the next task. Although this is 
somewhat of a generalisation, it appears that where men operate better in a ‘serial’ system – e.g. in an educational 
forum this would mean focussing for a longer period of time on one subject before moving onto another - women 
seem more versatile, and can operate equally well in both ‘parallel’ and ‘serial’ systems.  

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 13



MODEL 1 
Based on the ALP Compression Pilot Study- August 2001 

GCSEs in TWO years 
 
 
1. PILOT STUDY 
Before the Pilot Study in August 2001, several claims were made regarding Compression   
Theory: The five main claims were that: 
 

1. pupils can learn far more, in a shorter period of time; 
2. their general and specific levels of attainment will improve to a significant degree; 
3. various methods of assessing and testing can be more beneficial to the pupil, increasing 

understanding of subject material, while reducing examination stress; 
4. their levels of self-esteem and academic confidence will increase; 
5. problems of discipline in the classroom can be reduced to an absolute minimum, or 

even drop to zero. 
 
At the end of the Pilot Study these claims were proven and the results were corroborated by an 
independent bio-statistician. 

Pilot StudyTimetable for secular subjects (Kodesh and P.E. were included every day) 

Sun 
Mon Tues  Wed Thurs 

 HISTORY MATHS  HISTORY MATHS 
HISTORY MATHS HISTORY MATHS  

  
We were able to prove that it was possible to teach two subjects (two hour sessions), 
equivalent to one term’s work, in the space of one week. 

2. DEFINITION OF TERMS  
A Compressed Term (CT) 
The timetable above aimed to show that: 
In 4 weeks          8 subjects covered               one Term’s work, to be called a Compressed  
Term (CT). 
In 12 weeks          8 subjects covered            three CTs, equivalent to one year’s work in the 
current education system of Great Britain.           
 
Therefore after TWO  years at school, pupils will be ready to sit their GCSEs.   

3. TERM TRANSITIONS 

It is proposed that there is a period in between Compressed Terms of approximately three days 
set aside for a) Revision (The students can revise any work they are unsure of or have missed.  
It is proposed that staff will be available during ‘surgery hours’ after school to assist with this. 
‘Surgery hours’ may be at school, or via form of video-conferencing or e-mail facilities) and b) 
Activities (weekends away, outings etc). 
 
4. HOMEWORK  
There will be no set homework during CT time. 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 14



 
 

Model 1 
SECULAR TIMETABLE 

PROPOSALS BASED ON ONE/TWO FORM INTAKE 
 

Level 1 (First year of ALP) – One form intake 

CT1/CT2/CT3  
 Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 

a.m. MATHS FRENCH GEOGRAPHY ICT 
p.m. HISTORY SCIENCE ENGLISH BH 

NB: Each subject teacher has one teaching week (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per 
CT. 

Level 1 (First year of ALP)  – Two form intake – forms a and b 

CT1/CT2/CT3 
 Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 

a.m. MATHS a 
FRENCH b 

FRENCH a 
MATHS b 

GEOGRAPHY a 
ICT b 

ICT a 
GEOGRAPHY b 

p.m. HISTORY a 
SCIENCE b 

SCIENCE a 
HISTORY b 

ENGLISH a 
BH b 

BH a 
ENGLISH b 

NB: Each subject teacher has two teaching weeks (at 8 hours a week) out of four, per CT. 
 

Level 2 (2nd year of ALP) – one form intake 

CT1/CT2/CT3 
 Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 

a.m. L1 MATHS 
L2 HISTORY 

L1 HISTORY 
L2 MATHS 

L1 GEOGRAPHY 
L2 ICT 

L1 ICT 
L2 GEOGRAPHY 

p.m. L1 FRENCH 
L2 SCIENCE 

L1 SCIENCE 
L2 FRENCH 

L1 ENGLISH 
L2 BH 

L1 BH 
L2 ENGLISH 

NB: Each subject teacher has two teaching weeks (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per 
CT. 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 15



 

Level 2 (2nd year of ALP) – Two form intake: Timetable A 
 

 Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 
a.m. L1a MATHS 

L1b FRENCH 
L2a GEOGRAPHY 

L2b SCIENCE 

L1a FRENCH 
L1b MATHS 

L2a SCIENCE 
L2b GEOGRAPHY

L1a 
GEOGRAPHY 
L1b SCIENCE 
L2a MATHS 
L2b FRENCH 

L1a SCIENCE 
L1b 

GEOGRAPHY 
L2a FRENCH 
L2b MATHS 

p.m. L1a ENGLISH 
L1b HISTORY 

L2a ICT 
L2b BH 

L1a HISTORY 
L1b ENGLISH 

L2a BH 
L2b ICT 

L1a ICT 
L1b BH 

L2a ENGLISH 
L2b HISTORY 

L1a BH 
L1b ICT 

L2a HISTORY 
L2b ENGLISH 

NB: Each subject teacher has four teaching weeks (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per 
CT. 

OR 

Level 2 (2nd year of ALP) – Two form intake: Timetable B 
 

 Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 
a.m. L1a MATHS 

L1b FRENCH 
L2a GEOGRAPHY 

L2b SCIENCE 

L1a FRENCH 
L1b MATHS 

L2a SCIENCE 
L2b GEOGRAPHY 

L1a ENGLISH 
L1b HISTORY 

L2a ICT 
L2b BH 

L1a HISTORY 
L1b ENGLISH 

L2a BH 
L2b ICT 

p.m. L1a GEOGRAPHY 
L1b SCIENCE 
L2a MATHS  
L2b FRENCH 

L1a SCIENCE  
L1b GEOGRAPHY 

L2a FRENCH 
L2b MATHS 

L1a ICT 
L1b BH 

L2a ENGLISH 
L2b HISTORY 

L1a BH 
L1b ICT 

L2a HISTORY 
L2b ENGLISH 

NB: Each subject teacher has two teaching weeks (at 16-20 hours a week) out of four, per 
CT. 

Level 3(3rd year of ALP)   
This is a vocational year.  Teachers have at least an extra 2 hours available a day for teaching. 

Level 4 and 5 (4th/5th year of ALP) – A level years 
Teachers have at least an extra 2 hours a day for teaching. 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 16



MODEL 1 
ALP COMPRESSION PROGRAMME 

7/8 YEAR PLAN 
 

 
CURRENT SCHOOL YEARS 

 

 
ALP SCHOOL YEARS= ‘LEVELS’ 

YEAR 7  LEVEL 1 (L1) 
 covers current Yr 7/8/(9) 

YEAR 8 LEVEL 2 (L2) 
covers current Yr (9)/10/11 
GCSEs in summer term 

YEAR 9 LEVEL 3 (L3)  
VOCATIONAL YEAR  

eg) Electives, Taster courses for ‘A’ Levels 
vocational qualifications, exchanges etc + 
Extended Kodesh curriculum. 

YEAR 10 LEVEL 4 (L4) 
A Levels in summer term 

(1 year course) / vocational qualifications 
YEAR 11 - GCSE LEVEL 5 (L5) 

A Levels in summer term 
(2 year course) / vocational qualifications 

YEAR 12 LEVEL 6 (L6) 
a) to Yeshiva 
b) School Yeshiva Ketana Programme 

(YKP) / 1st Year Degree Course 
c)  vocational qualifications 

YEAR 13 – A Levels LEVEL 7 (L7) 
a) to Yeshiva  
b) YKP/2nd Year Degree Course 
c) vocational qualifications 

- LEVEL 8 (L8) 
     a) Yeshiva 

b) Degree Finals / Advanced 
    Yeshiva Programme 

 
By following the ALP Compression Programme, the students will complete their GCSE and A 
Level Subjects two to three years ahead of those following the standard school curriculum.  
 
The ALP Compression Programme offers students a Vocational Year in which to obtain 
vocational qualifications, choose electives and/or prepare them for their A levels.  In addition, 
it enables the students to benefit from an extended Kodesh programme. 
 
After A Levels, the compression Programme then enables students to learn full time in a 
Yeshiva Ketana Programme (ie if they are not yet ready to go to Yeshiva) with the added 
bonus of studying for a Degree Course in a safe, Jewish environment before leaving for 
Yeshiva, thus combining secondary and tertiary education.  

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 17



 
MODEL 2 

Based on ALP Compression Programme 
Spreading GCSE subjects over FOUR years. 

(The rationale behind this proposal can be found in Appendix 1 
‘New Focus for Compression Theory’, attached) 

 
See Page 14 for Definition of Terms. In this model, it is proposed that one secular subject a 
week will be taught and in four weeks four subjects will be covered. This will still result in one 
term’s work being covered in 4 weeks and by the end of the second year they will be ready to 
sit their GCSEs in these FOUR subjects. The subjects selected here are for example purposes 
only. 
 
 
      LEVEL 1 AND 2 ONLY( based on one form entry) 
 

 Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 = 1 CT 
a.m. Kodesh Kodesh Kodesh Kodesh 

    p.m. MATHS ENGLISH IT HISTORY  
   
Three Compressed terms (CT) is equivalent to one conventional term = 1 year’s work. This is 
then repeated over the next two conventional terms which will equate approximately with two-
three year’s work. 
 
In the summer of the 2nd Year, pupils will take FOUR GCSEs. 
 
      LEVEL 3 AND 4 ONLY 

 
 Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4  

   a.m. Kodesh Kodesh Kodesh Kodesh 

   p.m. SCIENCE FRENCH GEOGRAPHY BH  
     
In the summer of the 4th Year, pupils will take the remaining FOUR GCSEs. 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 18



MODEL 2 
SECULAR TIMETABLE 

 

Level 1 (First year of ALP) – One form intake 

CT1/CT2/CT3  
 Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 

a.m. Kodesh Kodesh Kodesh Kodesh 
p.m. SCIENCE HISTORY BH GEOGRAPHY 

NB: Each subject teacher has one teaching week (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per 
CT. 
 
 Level 1 (First year of ALP)  – Two form intake – forms a and b 

CT1/CT2/CT3 
 Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 

  a.m. Kodesh Kodesh Kodesh Kodesh 
  p.m. L1b HISTORY 

 L1a SCIENCE 
L1b SCIENCE 
L1a HISTORY 

L1b BH  
L1a GEOGRAPHY 

L1b GEOGRAPHY 
L1a BH 

 

NB: Each subject teacher has two teaching weeks (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per CT. 

Level 2 (2nd year of ALP) – one form intake 

CT1/CT2/CT3 
 Week 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 4 

a.m. Kodesh Kodesh Kodesh Kodesh 
p.m. L2 HISTORY 

L1 SCIENCE 
L2 SCIENCE 
 L1 HISTORY 

L2 BH 
 L1 GEOGRAPHY

L2 GEOGRAPHY 
 L1 BH 

NB: Each subject teacher has two teaching weeks (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per CT. 

Level 2 (2nd year of ALP) – Two form intake:  
 

 Week 1 Week 2 
Week 3 

Week 4 

a.m. Kodesh Kodesh Kodesh Kodesh 
p.m. L1a GEOGRAPHY 

L1b HISTORY 
L2a BH 

L2b SCIENCE 

L1a BH 
L1b SCIENCE 

L2a GEOGRAPHY 
L2b HISTORY 

L1a HISTORY 
L1b BH 

L2a SCIENCE 
L2b GEOGRAPHY 

L1a SCIENCE 
L1b GEOGRAPHY 

L2a HISTORY 
L2b BH 

NB: Each subject teacher has four teaching weeks (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per CT. 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 19



Level 3 and 4 (3rd and 4th year of ALP)   
As for Levels 1 and 2 but teaching different GCSE subjects. 
 

Level 5 and 6 (5th/ year of ALP) – A level years 
 

NOTES 
Non-teaching hours will include: 
 

a) training/professional development 
b) preparing resource materials 
c) researching 

 
Sabbatical 
 
It is intended for a Sabbatical Scheme to be introduced within the ALP Programme, where 
staff would be offered a sabbatical year after seven years of service (see page 36). 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 20



MODEL 2 
ALP COMPRESSION PROGRAMME 

7/8 YEAR PLAN 
 

 
CURRENT SCHOOL YEARS 

 
ALP SCHOOL YEARS= ‘LEVELS’ 

YEAR 7  LEVEL 1 (L1) 

(first 4 GCSE SUBJECTS ONLY) 
covers current Yr 7/8/(9) 

YEAR 8 LEVEL 2 (L2) 

(first 4 GCSE SUBJECTS ONLY) 
covers current Yr (9)/10/11 

sit first 4 GCSEs in summer term 
YEAR 9 LEVEL 3 (L3) 

(next 4 GCSE SUBJECTS ONLY) 
covers current Yr 7/8/(9)work 

YEAR 10 LEVEL 4 (L4) 

(next 4 GCSE SUBJECTS ONLY) 
covers current Yr 7/8/(9)work 

sit remaining 4 GCSEs in summer 
term 

YEAR 11 - GCSE LEVEL 5 (L5) 
a) A Levels (1 year course) 
     vocational qualifications 
b) intensive Kodesh programme 

YEAR 12 LEVEL 6 (L6) 
a) A Levels (1 year course) 
     vocational qualifications 
b) 1st Year BTL* Degree 

YEAR 13 – A Levels LEVEL 7 (L7) 
a) To Yeshiva 
b)  2nd Year BTL 

 LEVEL 8 (L8) 
a) To Yeshiva 
b) 3rd Year BTL 

 
* BTL = Batchelor of Talmudic Law: Based on the proposals that a 
programme of study will be approved as a Degree course and ratified by a 
British University, giving Kodesh learning status equivalent to that of a 
Degree. 
 

By following this adaptation of the ALP Compression Programme, the students will complete 
their GCSE and A Level Subjects a year ahead of those following the standard school 
curriculum.  

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 21



 
.  

MODEL 2 
PROPOSED ALP TIMETABLE  

FOR MENORAH GRAMMAR SCHOOL 
 
 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday    Friday 
8.45 – 10.45 KODESH KODESH KODESH KODESH KODESH 
10.45–11.05 B R E 

 
K 

11.10-12.40 KODESH KODESH KODESH KODESH KODESH 
12.45-1.40 
1.40-1.50 

L 
M 

U 
I 

N 
N 

C 
CH 

H 
A 

1.55-3.55 SECULAR SECULAR SECULAR SECULAR SECULAR 
4.00-5.00 PHY 

EXC 
SI 
ER 

CA 
CI 

L 
SE 

 
 

5.10-6.00 study skills non academic 
 

 
 
Regarding P.E. 
 
In Levels 1 and 2, pupils can have one hour of P.E a day 
In Levels 3 and 4, when they have no English or Maths in their secular curriculum, it is 
proposed that P.E. is held 3 out of 5 days, and English and Maths are introduced to the 
curriculum for one hour each a week.  This will ensure continuity in these core subjects. 
 
 
6.1.1: Block Timetabling: conclusion  
 
As can be seen from the above models, it is all a question of time 13. Many varieties of these 
models may be arranged, and it would be up to each school to devise a plan best suited to its 
own programme. Since time is a crucial factor in Compression theory, it is imperative that 
time-related factors come under scrutiny in areas such as learning and teaching theory, 
planning, and the preparation of resources. Brief notes on these follow, and are intended only 
as a guide of the issues that each school should consider.  
 
 
6.2 Learning and Teaching Theories 
 
There has been a plethora of material on learning and teaching theories, and the enormous 
amount of information available is far too much to occupy this Paper. However, it should be 
mentioned that areas of cognitive psychology – i.e. how people think and learn should be 
studied, both from the point of view of teacher and pupil. If we as educators wish to know 
better how to teach, then it seems to me an obvious statement of fact that we need to know 
more about how children learn. Referring back briefly to the Pilot scheme in the summer (see 
page 8), for example, much time was dedicated to learning about concentration spans and 

                                                 
13 For a fuller discussion of block timetabling, see Dr. R Vogel’s article (2001) ‘It’s All About Time’  

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 22



memory curves 14, and on the basis of this, staff were advised to have breaks every 35-50 
minutes, or when they felt there was a ‘natural’ break in the subject, or simply when they 
detected fatigue in the pupils. The following notes were given to staff prior to the Pilot Study, 
regarding concentration and general ambiance in the sessions: 
 
‘SESSION TIMES 
 
We shall have 2 hour sessions. Average concentration span is approximately 10 minutes! 
Focused concentration requires some break, from between 30 and 50 minutes after beginning 
of session. During the break, leave the room and encourage people to walk around, talk and 
take some refreshment (juice, biscuits etc to be available). Sessions MUST START on time 
and END on time. No lesson should begin at the same time one ends, as in most secondary 
schools. There must therefore be enough time between, say, the end of break and the beginning 
of a lesson. Similarly, if there is half-an-hour ‘free’, this must be a full 30 minutes, allowing 
time for pupils to arrive comfortably at their next destination.  
 
‘Ontogenesis’ (Piaget: disrupting the equilibrium) requires disruption of the status quo at 
regular and irregular intervals (often referred to as ‘keeping one on one’s toes’). This can take 
the form of changing tack, recounting a story/incident, changing voice tone/pitch/pace etc. but 
just for a short while (normally no more than max. 1-2 minutes).  
 
Regarding ambiance, the approach should be calm, but paced. At times, you can be in more 
relaxed surroundings e.g. outside. Position may change within sessions – consider 
rows/circles/semi-circles/group and pair work. Ambiance MUST be safe and secure for all: 
consider language, respect, fatigue etc.’ 
 
As well as finding techniques most conducive to learning, such as issues of classroom 
management, for example (see Marland 1993), other areas of methodology need to be given 
careful consideration. Since we are attempting to make the most of our time, the subjects of 
Accelerated Learning 15 and Neuro-Linguistic Programming (Gardner 1993), and other areas 
of Multiple Intelligences will require exploration. It is a well-known and obvious fact, that one 
approach to methodology may not give access to all learners. Indeed, since research has shown 
that many errors in a classroom could be the result of teaching method, rather than learner 
strategies (Bernstein 1999), then the whole area of learning and teaching needs further 
investigation.  
 
 
6.3 Study Skills 
 
 
A pre-requisite to successful learning has in the past been attributed to effective note-taking. 
However, this art has more recently taken the form of effective note-making, using as many 
resources as the student can bring together during learning sessions. Learning strategies, such 
as Mind-Mapping (Buzan, 2001), mentioned earlier, and a holistic approach to study skills, 
must be crucial to both learner and teacher if each one is to understand more fully the 
dynamics of the delivery in the classroom. Effective note-making encourages the student to be 
far more creative in recording salient points, and invites the teacher to reflect carefully on 
delivery of the material in a manner which fosters ease of immediate and future access to the 
                                                 
14 See, for example, Maddox (1976) 
15 For one of the first major works on Accelerated Learning, see Rose (1986) 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 23



student. Much work is currently available on areas of Mind-Mapping and it has already proven 
tremendously useful in reducing time taking notes, as well as providing a very useful tool in 
revision at a later stage. 
 
Yet we can reduce classroom note-making time even further by effective resource preparation 
and by making use of ICT. The fact that a recent Mori Poll claimed that 51% of classroom time 
was spent copying notes either from the board or from books is somewhat appalling. Few 
adults would ever accept this whilst on an expensive training course, so why should our 
students? In Compression, greater use is made of interactive equipment in order to stimulate 
the learner, and to reduce significantly time I feel is wasted in the classroom copying material 
16. There will come a time, in the not-too-distant future, when the laptop will be to the exercise 
book what the exercise book was once to the slate. Therefore, each pupil and teacher should be 
issued a wireless laptop computer and a requirement of each owner of the laptop is that s/he 
should be able to touch-type before entry onto a course. In this way, the teacher will be able to 
download notes, retrieve and mark work more efficiently (see KURPS, page 27) and reduce 
problems of stationery to an absolute minimum. 
 
The use of the laptops extends beyond the classroom itself. They can be used for out-of-school 
‘surgery hours’, where, through video conferencing, they can receive transmission at home and 
meet their teacher on-line, either for some homework or revision, or even for a discussion with 
another group. Again, this helps to reduce time in the classroom and offers maximum use of 
the equipment both in and out of school. 
 
6.4 Memory, Recall and Spiralling 
 
'Recall', i.e. "...the ability to remember what you have learnt" (Fisher and Constantine 1977, 
p.38) differs from 'memory', both short and long-term. It might be suggested that it is the 
learner's power of recall and not memory which teachers need to consider when planning 
classroom strategies. One of the most common concerns about Compression is the ability for the 
pupil to be able to recall the material from one week to the next, given that, in our most recent 
proposal, they will be learning four secular subjects at a rate of one subject per week. How, I am 
asked, is the pupil going to be able to retain the learning, since there is going to be a gap of three 
weeks between a subject, before revisiting it on the next timetable cycle? The principle method 
to improve retention will be one of spiralling, or revisiting the material at frequent intervals: 
during the lessons themselves, outside the lessons in the form of bullet-point summary and 
revision notes, at the beginnings and ends of lessons, and during the times when studying for 
other subjects. With a tight system of spiralling the material, the subject is likely to be retained 
for longer periods, and recalled more easily. Much research is currently being conducted in this 
area, and the following summary reported by Adams and Salvaterra (1997) related to retention 
of material with such block timetabling endorses this: 
 
“The research indicates and guidance counselors reveal that student retention of material is as good 
as or better than in the traditional schedule.  Reports show that over the summer recess students 
retain 80% of what they learned, and this percentage remains constant over a longer period of time.  
As for sequential courses, such as the languages and mathematics, according to the vast majority of 
those interviewed, teachers with four or more years in block scheduling state that the review of 
                                                 
16 I appreciate there are times when some copying is necessary and even useful, and am not suggesting at all that 
no copying should ever take place. What is appalling, I feel, is the amount of copying which is allowed to take 
place, and I would advocate that if copying material has to be endured at all in the classroom, it should be an 
exception rather than the rule, and the amount to be copied should be kept to an absolute minimum. 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 24



material in the initial weeks of the course is no more for courses after a 12-month gap than it is after 
a summer break.” (p.57). 
 
Retention thus ceases to become a major issue, provided the spiralling process is carefully 
monitored 17. Whilst spiralling, material should be presented by the teacher, or ‘discovered’ by 
pupil (or both), then ‘revisited’ often within each session. Reinforcement should be 
approximately six times within the session. This can be in the form of oral questioning, short 
‘slip tests’ consisting of brief revision points, with questions, lasting less than 2 minutes, 
summaries from pupils, diagrams, ‘mind-mapping’ charts etc. Points should be introduced, 
followed by a pause/interruption, then revised ‘spirally’, e.g. 
 
 
POINT 1      POINT 2               PAUSE /REFLECT   POINT 3   
 
        
 
 
 
 
The point is further illustrated by Alistair Smith (2000), overleaf: 

                                                 
17 The challenge of pupil (and staff) absence does, of course, raise an important issue: if so much work is 
completed in each two-hour session (possible the equivalent of a week’s work in mainstream school), then how 
does a pupil catch up the work? This question has been considered, and various strategies would be employed, 
including transmitting the lesson direct to the pupil’s home, using video conferencing facilities, arranging ‘home 
tuition’ via the other pupils, and so on. A mini-survey was conducted by a pupil who in fact did miss much school 
through illness. One pupil at Menorah, agreed that ideas such as these would have facilitated his absence far more 
than relying on boys bringing back work for him. 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 25



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Taken from  Smith, A. (2000) Accelerated Learning in Practice Network Educational Press 
Ltd. pp.23-4) 
 
 
6.5 Assessing, Testing and Examinations 
 
Apart from the spiralling process mentioned above, pupils should be LED carefully to any 
assessment procedure. The aim is to try to ensure that the pupils are confident about the 
material and can therefore achieve that which is being tested; in other words, to set up 
conditions where, as far as possible, pupils will be led to getting answers correct, rather than 
‘tricking’ them into a situation where they are more likely to get something wrong. 
 
In contrast to more traditional testing, we must allow for a multiplicity of assessing and testing 
techniques, which provide the learner the opportunity to show that which s/he does know, 
rather than that which s/he does not. All too often, tests and examination are narrow both in 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 26



scope of the type of question techniques employed (e.g. mostly ‘closed-ended questions’) and 
in the application of a limited marking scheme. 
 
We should endeavour to employ as many different techniques as possible; e.g. Multiple 
Choice; Matching; Labelling; etc., as well as encourage a more ‘performance-based’ system, 
which distinguishes between the more traditional ‘Pass v. Fail’ option, against an ‘Achieved v. 
Not Yet Achieved’ one. Learners could, therefore, be encouraged to prepare a practical 
demonstration both of their knowledge and understanding by way of, for example, a 
PowerPoint presentation, using pictures, sound, voice-overs, animation etc. Questions and 
comments noted by the ‘Examiner’ (practice runs could well be fellow pupils) could then lead 
to a written piece prepared by the learner. Again, marking schemes and desirable outcomes 
should be made clear before a learner embarks upon any initial, or further, course of study.  
 
Traditionally, then, formal testing procedures have taken the form of written tests under 
‘examination conditions’, with a ‘pass’ or ‘fail’ marking system. ‘Examination conditions’ has 
come to mean sitting in a silent, stuffy gym, in the summer, with an examination paper ranging 
between one hour and three hours in length. Often, we teach KNOWLEDGE, which is 
expected to be REPRODUCED in these examinations in order to gain top marks. 
 
However, we may be missing out some vital ingredients to overall academic, and personal, 
achievement if we concentrate only on these aspects of assessing. Looking at a wider spectrum 
of the learning/assessing process, we may find that a wider variety of assessing strategies will 
enable the learner not only to gain a more meaningful understanding of the material learnt, but 
also enable him/her to attain higher marks, and gain access to skills which will enhance the 
overall learning process. 
 
This may be seen in the KURPS process, outlined below:  
 
Knowledge is often ‘transmitted’ to the pupil. There is much scope for pupil ‘discovery’ 

and interactive involvement. The more active the pupil becomes in the 
learning process, the greater opportunity s/he has for understanding. 

Understanding is a necessary pre-requisite to greater learning achievements and overall 
motivation. It is possible, for example, to learn something without 
understanding it. Take, for example, a mathematical formula. One can know 
the formula for the radius of a circle and score marks for writing it correctly. 
However, it is surely better to encourage an understanding of this by, say, 
giving a pupil the circular base of a round breakfast table and asking the 
pupil to explain how s/he would go about buying some material to cover the 
base, incorporating the above formula. 

 
Reproduction is often used as a means of testing ‘knowledge’. It is probably the easiest 

and most time-efficient way of setting and marking a test, and can be 
achieved simply by reproducing notes or lessons given by the teacher. 
Although it can be seen as one method of checking knowledge, it should by 
no means be seen as the only one. There is an argument, for example, to 
suggest that unless the pupil can use the knowledge to produce more 
knowledge within a subject discipline (see below), then the reproduction of 
knowledge is little more than a restrictive, memory-testing exercise. 

 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 27



Production moves a stage further than reproduction. It allows the pupil to assimilate the 
material, review what has been learnt, then adapt, expand, explore and 
develop the knowledge/skill to produce, or generate more knowledge. It is 
the equivalent of, for example, simply reproducing sentences in a foreign 
language as opposed to using the knowledge of grammar to generate new, 
unrehearsed language. It is applying a skill in, say, History, to make a 
deduction about another area of History, and therefore builds on what has 
been learnt to seek new, more exciting areas. 

 
 
Synchronisation is an explosive moment in the education process, when that which has been 

learnt in one subject discipline has a transfer value, and can be used to 
explore, develop and learn areas of another subject. It is the synchronisation, 
or cross-referencing, of skills, knowledge and understanding which bring 
together the complex web of learning, to make it an exciting and stimulating 
experience, and which fosters a love of learning. 

 
With a KURPS ethos instigated, we can begin to review the ways in which we assess and test 
the pupil. As mentioned above, traditional testing may now be somewhat outdated, and more a 
matter of convenience for the teacher, rather than of use to the pupil. If we bear in mind a 
KURPS ethos, then we are going to want to assess more than just reproduced knowledge. We 
will want to see not just that the pupil has grasped the concepts, but that s/he can ultimately use 
the knowledge and skills to synchronise with other skills and knowledge areas. A Year 7 pupil, 
then, will not simply be asked to write up an experiment on water purification, or to write an 
essay about it for a test/assessment/examination, but could be asked to produce a presentation 
on the water purification process, and its importance in the working environment. This could 
be completed individually or as a partnership with one or more others. The presentation might 
incorporate ICT as part of a visual presentation to other pupils, or staff, and could incorporate 
use of the OHP, videos, voice-overs etc. The pupil would then be open to questions from the 
assessors/examiners and, if necessary, could then be asked to write a brief account of, say, an 
interesting area which arose as part of the discussion, or an important aspect which the 
assessors/examiners felt had been omitted, and so on.  
 
At first glance, this would appear to have enormous time-related implications. However, an 
average teacher can spend far more time preparing, administering and marking a paper in the 
traditional way. Consider the following for one class: 
 

Activity Approximate Timing 
Compiling an examination paper 2 hours 
Photocopying, collation and preparation of 
paper 

30 minutes 

Invigilation in examination hall  (based on 
a week’s school examinations) 

2 hours 

Marking 2 hours 
TOTAL 6.5 hours 

 
 
These figures were based on an examination recently prepared in a Secondary School for one 
class. Given the length of time spent on the activity, other approaches to assessing and testing 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 28



seem quite reasonable. Add to this the possibility of using OMRs (Optical Mark Readers) and 
so on, and we see an infinite range of possibilities for both pupil and teacher.  
 
 
6.6 Recording: a lesson from the USA 
 
We have begun to explore possibilities of reviewing some of the testing our system currently 
employs. Often, the marks and grades we record during the lessons, for tests, assessments and 
examinations are recorded in registers and then forgotten or at least unused in the following 
year. Although some marks are recorded on school reports, they often only reflect a final 
quantitative mark in, say, an end-of-term examination. One of the failings of the British 
system, I feel, is that a child can do relatively little in Year 7, sit an examination quite 
unprepared, achieve an extremely low standard at the end of that year, then simply move on to 
Year 8, and begin the whole process once again, without ever really maximising his/her 
potential. This cycle can often be repeated throughout the school years until the public 
examinations. 
 
This raises important questions about motivation. Motivation can be positive or negative. 
Consider the following:- 
 
Negative Motivation: “If I don’t get up now I’ll get into big trouble from Dad, then I’ll be late 
for school and get another detention…I’d better get up” 
 
Positive Motivation: “If I get up now, I’ll have time for breakfast and I’ll be able to play a 
game of football with my friends in the playground before school starts…Dad will be pleased, 
too.” 
 
Both forms of motivation can work, although it seems quite clear that the latter offers a 
healthier outlook and an overall better quality of life. Either way, motivation plays a key role 
in education. Some motivation issues can be left entirely to the pupil while others can 
incorporate school assessment strategies. Taking an example from the States, the GPA (Grade 
Point Average), if implemented appropriately, could set the standard throughout the school 
years, and keep the pupil, all the teachers, and parents, constantly aware of the pupil’s progress 
in each subject. There follows a proposal which was offered to the Menorah Grammar School 
in March 2000. It can of course be modified according to each school’s needs: 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 29



 
 

Proposal for enhancing the overall academic and personal achievement of pupils at 
Menorah Grammar School. 

 
The present system we have allows the students to go through the first three years of the 
school, without, in their view, any real need to complete their work.  We feel that this not 
only reduces their achievement at Key Stage 3, but it also affects achievement at GCSE and 
A level. Minor changes to the system will not solve our problem; these minor changes may 
improve it for a time, but they will just be a short-term solution. It is felt that a system which 
promotes excellence in the overall academic and personal achievements of pupils will pave 
the way for Menorah Grammar School to be a leading light in Jewish and secular education. 
 
The current system allows some students to complete their studies at Menorah without having 
reached their optimum potential. This is chiefly because some students are advanced through 
the school system, as in all schools in Great Britain, almost regardless of their level of 
achievement. This creates problems for the student, his parents, and the school: the student 
does not reach his potential; the parents’ expectations of the student and school are not 
fulfilled, creating a possible backlash from the community. Finally, the school runs the risk of 
a poor league table result which will hurt our public image.  As Menorah places equal 
emphasis on Kodesh and secular subjects, the proposed system will give people outside the 
school another way to gauge the excellent work we are doing in non-public examinations i.e. 
Kodesh. 
 
The system we propose will enhance the already high performance of students who excel in 
their studies. We hope to provide all students, teachers and parents with a system which will 
constantly gauge overall student performance. This system will also provide clear guidelines 
for low achievers to improve their performance and encourage them to maximise their 
potential. 
 
Proposal   
 
Each student in the school must meet a minimum standard before being allowed to enter the 
next year of study. An average of overall achievement will be recorded. On successful 
completion of the minimum targets, the student progresses to the next year of study.   
 
In order to put this system into place, there must be a standardised system of grading and 
reporting.  The students, parents and teachers will then know exactly how the individual pupil 
is progressing. Below is the proposed level of achievement which matches a percentage mark 
to a point and grade system. A similar point system is the accepted way of measuring 
achievement in North America, and has been working successfully for many years.  
 
     
    

Percentage Grade Grade Point 
80-100 A 4 
65-79 B 3 
50-64 C 2 
40-49 D 1 

Below 40 FAIL 0 
 
 
     
 
For this system to work effectively, all final grades will be the result of the total average 
percentage for all homework, assessments and examinations. The average percentage will be 
converted to a letter grade, and each grade will correspond to a Grade Point. Grade Points 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 30



will then be totalled from all subjects, to achieve a Grade Point Average (GPA). The student 
will need to achieve a GPA of 2.0 to progress to the next year of study. 
 
How to find the overall percentage: 
 
• For each test, assessment or exam, give a final mark out of a total - e.g. 75/130 
 
• For each piece of assessed class work or homework give a final mark out of a total, as 

above (e.g. 7/12). 
 
This will enable teachers to give assessments at a time more appropriate to their subject 
rather than at pre-set appointed dates which may not be at the best time to assess pupils in 
individual subjects. 
 
• Exams will be given twice yearly, but the examination marks will be added to the rest of 

their homework and assessment marks, to arrive at a final subject grade. 
 
Example: HISTORY HOMEWORK 
 
Student X has received the following marks for his History homework throughout the year 
(in this case, each homework mark was out of a total of 10): 
 
 
Homework Mark out of 10 

1 10 
2 8 
3 7 
4 10 
5  9 
6 7 
7 9 
8 5 
9 3 
10 4 
11 6 
12 9 

Total 87 
 
 
Example: HISTORY ASSESSMENTS 
 
His assessment assessment marks throughout the year were: 
 
Assessment Number Mark 

1 20/40 
2 27/40 
3 21/45 
4 15/25 

TOTAL 83/150 
 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 31



Example: HISTORY EXAMINATIONS 
 
His examination marks were: 
 

Examination Mark 
1 56/100 
2 69/100 

TOTAL 125/200 
 
 
To calculate student X’s grade point: 
 
 

Homework 87/120 
Assessments 83/150 

Examinations 125/200 
TOTAL 295/470 

% 62.7 
GRADE C 

GRADE POINT 2 
 
His pupil profile may look as follows: 
 
 

Subject Grade Point 
Value 

Geography B 3 
Maths D 1 

PE B 3 
Gemorah B 3 

Nach A 4 
History C 2 
French A 4 

IT F 0 
Chumash A 4 
Mishna C 2 
Halocha C 2 
English B 3 

PCB B 3 
TOTAL 
POINTS 

 34 

 
 
Grade point average = 34 ÷ 13 = 2.62    Minimum level to proceed to next year 2.0 
points. Therefore, this student has successfully met the requirements for entry into the next 
year of study. 
 
 
What if a student fails to achieve the required GPA?  His profile will be referred to a staff 
council which will review each case on an individual basis.  If a student has not achieved  the 
minimum GPA due to exceptional circumstances, the staff council will be able to allow the 
student to progress to the next year.  Students who have been statemented and are following 
an individual education plan will be judged according to the criteria set in their statement.  
These statements are reviewed annually, and updated to reflect the growing ability of each 
student.  

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 32



 
If a student does not meet the minimum standards due to, for example, lack of effort, the 
council may recommend that this student re-sit all of the exams that were below a C grade, or 
make him repeat the entire year.  If an examination is recommended, his adjusted GPA must 
meet the minimum standard or he will be required to repeat the year in all subjects.  This will 
prevent students who are only interested in one half of the curriculum from failing to give 
their full effort in every class.   
 
It is important to note that the Grade Point Average system is just a recording system.  It is 
meant to give teachers, students and parents quick and easy access to a student’s progress, 
and to add to a student’s motivation. If a student has clear guidelines of his annual 
Programme of Study, he will be better equipped to improve his overall standards. 
 
Computerisation 
 
For this system to work efficiently, it will be necessary to make full use of the school’s 
computer resources.  Each teacher will need to keep a register of all of the marks he has 
given.  Every assessed homework, assessment mark and examination result will be entered 
into the register and the program will automatically produce a percentage and grade for each 
pupil in that subject. 
 
This information will then be downloaded to a central file via a network or on floppy disc.  
The central file will take the information and make a file showing the pupil’s continual 
achievement.  This information can be accessed to check a pupil’s progress in all subjects, 
and enable up-to-date progress reports to be printed at any time. These could include graphs 
to be used in consultation with the student, with parents and other teachers. 
 
School administration would also be enhanced by the computer program.  Absences, 
discipline marks, detentions, house points and the like could be entered quickly and 
efficiently onto the computer system and downloaded to the central file.  A system could be 
set up, for example, which would automatically print out a detention slip on a pupil’s receipt 
of three discipline marks. This would be highlighted on screen and would be calculated at the 
end of the term/year against House Points awarded.  
 
Appraisal 
 
For a school to function at its optimum level, it is necessary that the students know that the 
staff are concerned and care about the student's achievement. One afternoon each term should 
be set aside for student-teacher conferences. Each teacher should spend five minutes with 
each student in his Form, assessing the student’s profile and discussing areas for 
improvement. This will help to foster a postitive environment and give the teacher and 
student time to develop a better working relationship thus improving general achievement 
and the overall atmosphere of the school. 
 
Advantages of the System 
 
 Advantages for teachers 
 
1. This system will place the emphasis for learning on the pupil.  The teacher will have to 
spend less time chasing pupils for their work because the pupils will know exactly what is 
expected of them.  If a student fails to complete their assignment, he may receive a zero for 
that assignment, and as a result, his GPA may fall below the minimum standard. 
 
2. Teachers will be able to give assessments at the end of each unit rather than  at 
prescribed times.  In this system, the teacher will be able to plan his assessments around his 
class rather than his class around the assessments. Assessments will still be given each term, 
but the marks sent to the parents will be cumulative rather than based on just one exam. 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 33



 
3. Form teachers will be constantly aware of their students’ progress. Form teachers will 
be able to spot any problem before they develop and ‘nip it in the bud’ early on.  Teachers 
will also be able to make the rest of the staff aware of any problem in their form, thus 
creating a mechanism to keep pupils on course. 
 
4. It will improve discipline in the classroom. If a student misbehaves and is sent out of a 
lesson, he will be missing out on assessed information, or on a homework assignment.  He 
will be able to see that missing this information will directly affect his GPA and his chance to 
progress. 
 
5. This will eliminate reports and assessment cards as we know them.  Assessment cards 
will be printed from the central database, thus eliminating the need for teachers to spend a 
lesson giving out the marks.  We will also be able to set up a computerized report system 
where grades and administrative information would automatically be entered.   
 
6. This will improve the teacher student relationship. The role of the teacher will not be 
adversarial.  Students will see that the teacher is there to help them reach their goal, rather 
than forcing them to work. 
 
 
 Advantages for pupils and parents 
 
1.  This will improve standards throughout the school.  From the time a student enters 
Menorah, he will know what is expected of him.  If a student works to his full ability, it will 
help him achieve higher grades at GCSE and A level. 
 
2. Increase student motivation.  Clear goals will be set in each class and the emphasis for 
learning will be placed on the student.  He will be able to see exactly what needs to be done 
in order to improve his mark. 
 
3. A record of achievement can be kept for students who leave secular education before 
completing their A levels. When students leave Menorah they will have something tangible 
they can take with them to show what they have achieved at Menorah. 
 
 4. Everyone will be constantly aware of a student’s progress.  Each teacher could print 
out reports for his class whenever his wants, and whenever parents inquire about the progress 
of their son, the information will be at hand. 
 

Advantages for Administration 
 
1. Time will be saved. A computerized system will mean that no more time will be spent 
adding up absences, House Points, and so on.  A central system will also do away with the 
need to make copies of all reports saving time and money. The Headmaster will also not have 
to spend time chasing staff about assessment cards, and less time will be spent on report 
writing.   
 
2. The Headmaster will be able to keep a check on what work is being completed in each 
class. All of the information will be centralized, thus allowing the headmaster to look at what 
assignments are being given out and handed in.  This will allow him to make sure that targets 
are being met and reassure worried parents that his staff are setting appropriate targets. 
 
 
The main advantage of this system is the ease of implementation.  If teachers have access to a 
computer they can keep a running total of each student’s achievement in their class.  When 
the teacher needs to give out marks for each class, s/he could use the computer to save time 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 34



by simply printing off a slip with the total points of individual students and an up-to-date 
grade. This gives the teachers and parents a clear picture of students’ achievement. 
 
 
The immediate issue which comes to mind is the feasibility of holding a child back who does 
not meet the minimum standards of the school.  It is important to remember that grades are 
not set in stone.  If a child is giving his maximum effort as shown by completing all of his 
homework and taking an active role in the class, he could be moved ahead at the discretion of 
his subject teachers.   For example a student who has put in much effort and receives a 38% 
in history could be given a D instead of a Fail which will bring up his grade point average.  
On a larger scale a student who receives a total grade point average of 1.8 but in the opinion 
of the joint staff, or a joint staff committee, could be allowed to pass, as credit is given for 
individual effort. 
 
This policy will show the students and community that Menorah Grammar School is 
committed to academic excellence.  It should give us an advantage in the ever more 
competitive market in London. 
 
Menorah Grammar School, London, March 2000 
 
 
  
6.7 Training and Professional Development 
 
There is no doubt at all that a tremendous amount of training is required to implement 
Compression as part of the Applied Learning Programme. In the summer Pilot Study well over 
100 hours of training took place. Staff and pupils were trained in areas such as listening skills, 
study skills, inter-personal and intra-personal skills, as well as in areas pertaining to each 
academic subject. Professional development, too, is a vital ingredient in the overall ethos of the 
Applied Learning Programme. One major innovation the Programme aims for is the 
introduction of a sabbatical system for staff: as elsewhere 18, staff would be encouraged to 
participate in a fund scheme, where a year’s sabbatical would be granted after seven year’s 
service. The boost to morale in the profession, and the opportunity for professional 
development during the sabbatical year, would be unsurpassed. 
 
Parents, too, were consulted and advised on how best to help their child, and the child’s 
teacher. Sometimes parents have a knee-jerk reaction to, for example, complaining to the 
school. Sessions suggesting procedures and forums for discussion will encourage and empower 
parents to bond with the school, and for the school to approach a challenge as a non-
threatening situation. The following model regarding cementing relationships between parents 
and children, for example, could be considered: 
 

                                                 
18 An impressive example of this is the State school system in Israel, where all staff are entitled to a year’s 
sabbatical after seven year’s service. A percentage of their salary is put into a fund, and a ‘top-up’ fund is 
available before the sabbatical year begins. Although staff are encouraged to further their professional 
development, they can in fact spend their year in any manner they choose. This elevates motivation and refreshes 
staff before re-joining the school in the following year. 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 35



WE AS PARENTS AND TEACHERS SHOULD MAKE A CONSCIOUS EFFORT TO ACTION THE 
FOLLOWING: 

 
TRY TO TRY NOT TO 
LISTEN HEAR 
LOOK SEE 

SYMPATHISE DISCUSS TEACHERS NEGATIVELY 
IN FRONT OF THE CHILD 

EMPATHISE HAVE A KNEE-JERK REACTION 
SHARE LEAVE THINGS TOO LATE 
CARE PUT OFF QUALITY TIME 

ENCOURAGE COMPARE 
PRAISE: 
Verbally 

Physically 
Paralinguistically 

CRITICISE THE CHILD, BUT THE 
BEHAVIOUR 

DISCUSS LECTURE 
 
 
Parents who see a partnership with the school as an integral step to their child’s development, 
might consider the following model before a complaint is made to the school: 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 36



 
The Development of a Complaint: From Child, to Parent, to Teacher, and Vice Versa: A 

New Model of Shared Partnership. 

STANDARD PROCEDURE         PREFERRED PROCEDURE 

   HEAR CHILD              LISTEN TO CHILD 

                          
  COMPLAIN              ASSESS 
               
                  DISCUSS (1) 
          
                  EVALUATE 
                      
                INVESTIGATE 
                   
         CONTACT 
           
         DISCUSS (2) 
           
           SUGGEST 
           
         ‘COMPLAIN’ 
 
 
Parents who reflect on their own parenting, and the way in which they interact with the school, 
will allow their children far greater access to a positive feeling about themselves, and this will 
certainly enhance the children’s self-confidence and self-esteem. On this point, let Gabriel 
(1977) have the last word:  
 
“One final thought: probably a very fruitful way for us parents and teachers to help 
adolescents is to study ourselves, looking for and guarding against our resentments because 
of their youth, our demands for obedience because we wish to remain in authority over 
them, our desire to over-protect because of our affection for them.” 
 
7. Transfer value of the system 
 
Obviously, for Compression to work as part of the Applied Learning Programme, it has to have 
transfer value, that is, the system must be applicable to an existing school system. In order for 
this ideal to be realised, it suggested that Compression theory should not be forced onto an 
existing school programme. Just as a ‘plane which needs to refuel in flight requires another 
aircraft to fly alongside it, and needs a period when the fuel line between the two aircraft is 
suspended for a period, before detaching itself and allowing the first ‘plane to continue, so the 
same rationale applies for transferring the system to an existing school. Space is an issue 
during the transfer period, and, with a determined staff, a school could adopt the complete 
system over a four-year development period. The chart overleaf illustrates this:  

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 37



PROPOSALS FOR INTRODUCING THE ALP PROGRAMME  

INTO A MAINSTREAM SCHOOL     
 

A 5-YEAR DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
(Please see Notes overleaf) 

 
DEVELOP. YEAR 1 DEVELOP. YEAR 2 DEVELOP. YEAR 3 DEVELOP. YEAR 4 DEVELOP. YEAR 5 
MGS             ALP MGS               ALP MGS                 ALP MGS           ALP MGS              ALP 

      YEAR 7     LEVEL 1 
      (2 form)      (15 pupils) 

    LEVEL 1 
             

   LEVEL 1          
  

    LEVEL 1 LEVEL 1 

YEAR 8 YEAR 8    LEVEL 2 
                    (15 pupils)    LEVEL 2 

    LEVEL 2 LEVEL 2 

YEAR 9 YEAR 9 YEAR 9       LEVEL 3 
                       (15 pupils) 

   LEVEL 3 LEVEL 3 

YEAR 10 YEAR 10 YEAR 10 YEAR 10  LEVEL 4 
                  (15 pupils) 

LEVEL 4 

YEAR 11 YEAR 11 YEAR 11 YEAR 11  YEAR 11 
YEAR 12      
 

LEVEL 5 
 

LEVEL 5 LEVEL 5 LEVEL 5 
(15 pupils:A levels) 

YEAR 13 YEAR 13      LEVEL 6 LEVEL 6 LEVEL 6 
 LEVEL 7 LEVEL 7 

 LEVEL 8 
  
   

 
MGS – Menorah Grammar School Building 
ALP – Applied Learning Programme Unit Portacabin 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 38



 

NOTES ON FIVE-YEAR DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

DEVELOPMENTAL YEAR 1 
• New intake – Year 7 - to be given choice of MGS or ALP ie) 15 pupils to ALP unit 

(LEVEL 1) in portacabin and balance remain in MGS mainstream schooling.  
 

• YEAR 13 complete A Levels in MGS. 

DEVELOPMENTAL YEAR 2 
• Developmental Year 1 LEVEL 1 (15 pupils) become LEVEL 2 in portacabin. 

GCSEs in first four subjects taken at end of this year. 
 
• No newYear 7 into MGS - All new intake into ALP (LEVEL 1) = 40 pupils in 

MGS building.  
 

• Developmental Year 1 YEAR 7 MGS boys possibly to be integrated in ALP new 
LEVEL 1 OR give them the option to transfer over i.e. stay in MGS (Year 8) or 
transfer to LEVEL 1 ALP. 

 
• OLD YEAR 11 becomes LEVEL 5 (in line with Compression Plan) in MGS 

Building. 
 

• MGS YEARS 9,10,11 still operating in mainstream, with existing MGS timetable 

DEVELOPMENTAL YEAR 3 
• ALP LEVEL 1 (new intake) and  LEVEL 2 (old LEVEL 1) in MGS building with 

full ALP TIMETABLE 
 

• LEVEL 3 (15 pupils) (old LEVEL 2) in ALP portacabin begin new set of four 
GCSEs. 

 
• LEVEL 5 become LEVEL 6 – Take A levels/start Degree Course 

DEVELOPMENTAL YEAR 4 
• ALP LEVEL 1 (new intake) and LEVEL 2 (old LEVEL 1) in MGS building with 

full ALP TIMETABLE 
 

• LEVEL 3 AND 4 in MGS building  
 

• LEVEL 6 become LEVEL 7 – 2nd year Degree Course 

DEVELOPMENTAL YEAR 5 
• MGS Year 11 take GCSEs 
• LEVEL 7 becomes LEVEL 8 – 3rd year Degree Course 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 39



 
 
 
8 CONCLUDING REMARKS 

 
There is clearly much work to be done. The application of Compression theory in the Applied 
Learning Programme requires funding, training and the dedication of dynamic, committed 
teachers. Such teachers must be prepared to explore and research, to love their subject and, 
most important of all, to love each and every one of the children they teach, and be determined 
to bring out the very best in them, academically, emotionally, personally and socially. If 
teachers, parents and children work together as a partnership, and pool together all the 
resources necessary to make the system work, then we might come closer to achieving the 
academic, and non-academic goals mentioned earlier on. The path ahead is extremely exciting, 
and we should remember that we are really only hindered by our own fears of change and 
development. If we put these fears behind us, then anything we strive for is possible, and we 
will come to the realisation in the final analysis that it is not finance, resources or motivation 
which are lacking, but a determination to disrupt the equilibrium of the status quo in order to 
enhance the lives of our children. The choice is ours. The future is theirs. We are limited only 
by our imaginations. 
 
Dr Leon Bernstein 
April 2002 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 40



 
BIBLIOGRAPHY 

 
ADAMS, D.C. and SALVATERRA, M.E. 
(1997) 

Block scheduling: Pathways to success. 
Lancaster, Pa: Technomic Publishing CO. 

BERNSTEIN, L. (1999) ‘The Development and Application of a 
Pedagogic Grammar for Learners of French as 
a Foreign Language, and its Role in the 
Reduction of Learner Error’ Unpublished 
Ph.D thesis, University of London Institute of 
Education 

BUZAN, T. (2001) Use Your Head   Reprint. BBC London 
FISHER, C. and CONSTANTINE, T. (1977) Student's Guide to Success London: Macmillan 
GABRIEL, J. (1977)  
 

Children Growing Up 3rd Edition: Seventh 
impression, with amendments. Hodder & 
Stoughton, England. p.350 

GARDNER, H. (1993) Frames of Mind : The Theory of Multiple 
Intelligences  Basic Books 

MADDOX, H. (1976) How to Study  London: Pan p.56 
MARLAND, M. (1993) (Reprinted) The Craft of the Classroom: a survival guide  

Heinemann 
PIAGET, J. (1980)  
 

Six Psychological Studies The Harvester Press 
Ltd. 

ROSE, C. (1986) Accelerated Learning Topaz Publishing 
Limited England 

ROSS, A.  (2001) ‘Overprogrammed Kids’ from 
lookjed@listserv.biu.ac.il Faculty, Yavneh 
Academy (Paramus, NJ) November 2001 

SMITH, A. (2000)  
 

Accelerated Learning in Practice Network 
Educational Press Ltd. pp.23-4) 

VOGEL, R. (2001) ‘It’s All About Time’ received via email. 
Robert Vogel, Ed.D Associate Professor 
LaSalle University vogel@lasalle.edu 

 

 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 41

mailto:vogel@lasalle.edu


APPENDIX 1: NEW FOCUS FOR COMPRESSION THEORY FEBRUARY 2002 
 
Further to extensive research regarding Compression Theory and its application, we have now 
settled on a model for the Applied Learning Programme. 
 
Our aim is to give our pupils a broad-based education centred around Kodesh learning - an 
education that will equip them to deal with the wider world, especially in terms of parnoso, 
when they leave school/Yeshiva.  We are therefore looking at a child-centred education based 
on Torah and Middos, with greater access to the world of work should this be required, thus 
enabling them to maximise their potential and giving them the opportunities to succeed within 
the Torah and secular world. 
 
The model we are proposing suggests that the school day be split into two: the morning 
focusing on 3.5 hours of Kodesh and two hours in the afternoon devoted to secular subjects.  
The focus will be on the learning of Kodesh, and it is hoped that we will imbue our pupils with 
a love of learning and give them the best possible opportunities for a successful Yeshiva life.  
At the same time we want our pupils to treat their Secular subjects with respect and to be 
motivated in this area. 

 
The thinking behind this model is that pupils will need a secular education only in order to 
achieve the necessary qualifications to pass their public examinations, as dictated by the 
Government of the day.  This is necessary for their future parnoso, as many professions dictate 
a degree level of academic achievement as a requirement for employment. 
 
Research is needed into whether Semicha/Yeshiva learning could be accepted as a degree in 
itself, as it is in the USA.  If this were possible, our bochurim would have little need to study 
for a secular degree, as their Kodesh learning would count as a degree. Semicha is already 
accepted by the AJE (Association for Jewish Education) as equivalent to a degree for purposes 
of QTS training. Only one more step is needed: to gain British university validation for a 
Kodesh-based Degree. If this were accepted then our Compression theory could be used in the 
following way: 
 

a) In the first two years of school, pupils would study four (out of their eight) 
GCSE subjects.  This means that they would have secular studies for only 2 
hours a day and make available 2 hours in the school day for non-academic 
studies, such as P.E.  This would mean studying one secular subject a week on a 
four-weekly cycle. Kodesh would initially be learnt for 3.5 hours a day. 

 
b) The consequences of this are that: 
 

- The focus would primarily be on Kodesh studies 
 
- Four GCSE secular subjects only would be covered in the first two 

years of school (equivalent to Years 7 and 8) and another four 
subjects in the following two years (equivalent to Years 9 and 10). 
All eight subjects would therefore be covered to GCSE level by 
the end of Year 10. 

 
- Non-academic subjects such as P.E. could be incorporated into a 

daily timetable. 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 42



 
- The timetable would give pupils a much less stressed and more 

focussed time in school. 
 

 
- Possibilities could be created for vocational courses, such as 

GNVQs at Intermediate and Advanced Levels. 
 
- A levels would be taken in the fifth and sixth year of school 

(equivalent to Years 11 and 12). 
 

- A two-year pre-Yeshiva programme could operate at the top end of 
the school.  Since only one A level subject is studied in Year 12, 
this would free space for more intensive Kodesh learning, and it is 
proposed that the learning covered in Year 12 be credited as work 
equivalent to the first year of a Degree course: a BTL (Batchelor of 
Talmudic Law). In Year 13 this learning is again intensified and 
would be equal to a second year Degree course.  Students would 
then have the opportunity of spending an extra year at school, 
where they can complete their BTL, before leaving for Yeshiva. 

 
 

c) The Kodesh curriculum would remain the same, but various approaches to 
methodology would be reviewed. 

1 General issues with the above 
 

1. We would only need four secular teachers in the first 2 years of the school. 
 
2. It releases time for pupils and creates less pressure. 
 
3. It increases possibilities of more informal, less academic education eg, music, art 

drama, CDT etc. Also, it opens up opportunities for increased contact with study 
skills etc.  

 
General Comments re: ALP Compression 
 
The model of Compression can be adapted to suit the needs of any school. For the purposes of 
an Orthodox Jewish Boys School, the above timetable is being proposed.  Models are 
available, however, for Jewish schools with less time allocated to Kodesh, and indeed for non-
Jewish schools. It is beyond the scope of this paper to outline the various ramifications for 
other schools.  
 
Due to the nature of this Programme, the students will have acquired 8 GCSEs and 2-3 A 
levels and/or vocational qualifications, and also the possibility of studying towards a degree, 
having benefited from a full Kodesh programme throughout their schooling and having had the 
opportunity to experience a variety of non-academic subjects in a relaxed educational 
environment.  Their degree course can take place in a safe, Jewish environment before leaving 
for Yeshiva, thus combining secondary and tertiary education on one site. 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 43



APPENDIX 2: BIO-STATISTICIAN’S REPORT FROM PILOT STUDY: SUMMER 
2001 
 

Independent Biostatistician Report 
 
“This was an observational study. It was not designed as a statistical experiment, but rather to 
lay the ground more for an experimental analysis at a future date. Its purpose was therefore 
descriptive. 
 
Given the fact that the observational group covered, and was tested on, the equivalent of a 
term’s work in under a week in the areas studied, the results of the interim and final tests were 
very impressive. That the observational group consisted of pupils of mixed ability, different 
school year groups and a range of classroom behaviours, adds to the appeal of this project, and 
makes it all the more remarkable. We are of course aware that it is the long-term effect that is 
going to be important, and although ‘Compression’ theory addresses this, it will be necessary 
to test it during a longer experimental period. 
 
A further interesting outcome of the study was our observation of the small number of pupils 
who exhibited behavioural concerns in mainstream schooling. These pupils were able to obtain 
a very high level of attainment in their overall scores. We do stress, however, that this 
particular group was small.  
 
This observational study suggests that ‘Compression’ theory could be successful on a larger 
scale, and it is important now to move forward to a well-defined statistical experiment.” 
 

Shoshanah Yazdgerdi 
 
Consultant, Research Statistician and Senior Research Fellow 
Department of Epidemiology and Public Health 
Royal Free and University College London Medical School 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 44



INDEX 

A 
A level, 8, 16, 20, 43 
Accelerated Learning, 23, 26, 41 
Adams, 24 
adolescence, 13 
ALP. See 'Applied Learning Programme' 
Applied Learning Programme, 5, 6, 35, 37, 38, 40, 42 
Ashdown, 1, 4 

B 
Batchelor of Talmudic Law, 21, 43 
Bernstein, 1, 23, 40 
BTL. See 'Batchelor of Talmudic Law' 
Buzan, 12, 23 

C 

cognitive psychology, 22 
Compression, 3, 6, 8, 9, 12, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 35, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44 
concentration spans, 22 
confidence, 9, 12, 14, 37 
Cramming, 12 

D 
degree, 8, 14, 42, 43 

E 
employment, 8, 11, 42 
Employment, 2, 8 
examinations, 7, 8, 11, 27, 28, 29, 30, 42 

F 

Fisher, 24 

G 
Gabriel, 37 
Gardner, 23 
GCSEs, 8, 14, 17, 18, 21, 43 
Gemoro, 10 
GNVQ, 8 
GPA, 12, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34 
Grade Point Average. See 'GPA' 

H 
Halacha, 10 
homework, 14, 24, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 45



K 
knowledge, 8, 10, 11, 27, 28 
Kodesh, 5, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 30, 42, 43 
KURPS, 24, 27, 28 

M 

Maddox, 23 
Marland, 23 
Maths, 10, 12, 22, 32 
memory curves, 23 
Menorah Grammar School, 4, 5, 12, 13, 29, 30, 35, 38 
Mishna, 10, 32 
motivation, 27, 29, 33, 34, 35, 40 

N 

Neuro-Linguistic Programming, 23 

O 
Ontogenesis, 2, 9, 23 
Overprogrammed, 7, 41 

P 
P.E., 12, 13, 14, 22, 42 
Parnosa, 11 
PCB, 12, 32 
Piaget, 2, 9, 23 
pilot study, 12 

R 
refreshment, 23 
reproduction, 27, 28 
Rose, 23 
Ross, 7 

S 

sabbatical, 20, 35 
sarcasm, 9 
Scheme of Work, 13 
self-esteem, 9, 12, 14, 37 
Seminaries, 11, 13 
Shakespeare, 9 
skills, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 22, 23, 27, 28, 35, 43 
Smith, 25, 26 
Status Quo, 2, 7, 9 
synchronisation, 28 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 46



 

T 

tabular rasa, 6 
Tenach, 10 
training, 5, 20, 24, 35, 40, 42 
transfer value, 10, 28, 37 
Tudors and Stuarts, 10 

U 
understanding, 14, 27, 28 
universities, 13 

V 
vocational, 8, 16, 17, 21, 43 
Vogel, 22, 41 

W 
Western world, 6 

Y 
Yeshiva, 17, 21, 42, 43 
Yeshivoth. See 'Yeshiva' 

 

© Leon Bernstein April 2002  ALP Ashdown Compression Paper 47


	1:Conventions
	
	Pilot StudyTimetable for secular subjects (Kodesh and P.E. were included every day)
	Sun

	2.DEFINITION OF TERMS
	3.TERM TRANSITIONS
	It is proposed that there is a period in between 
	PROPOSALS BASED ON ONE/TWO FORM INTAKE

	Level 1 \(First year of ALP\) – One form intak�
	CT1/CT2/CT3
	NB: Each subject teacher has one teaching week (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per CT.
	Level 1 \(First year of ALP\)  – Two form inta�
	CT1/CT2/CT3
	NB: Each subject teacher has two teaching weeks (at 8 hours a week) out of four, per CT.
	Level 2 \(2nd year of ALP\) – one form intake
	CT1/CT2/CT3
	NB: Each subject teacher has two teaching weeks (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per CT.
	Level 2 \(2nd year of ALP\) – Two form intake:�
	NB: Each subject teacher has four teaching weeks (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per CT.
	Level 2 \(2nd year of ALP\) – Two form intake:�
	NB: Each subject teacher has two teaching weeks (at 16-20 hours a week) out of four, per CT.
	Level 3(3rd year of ALP)
	Level 4 and 5 \(4th/5th year of ALP\) – A leve�
	(The rationale behind this proposal can be found in Appendix 1

	Level 1 \(First year of ALP\) – One form intak�
	CT1/CT2/CT3
	NB: Each subject teacher has one teaching week (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per CT.
	CT1/CT2/CT3
	NB: Each subject teacher has two teaching weeks (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per CT.
	Level 2 \(2nd year of ALP\) – one form intake
	CT1/CT2/CT3
	NB: Each subject teacher has two teaching weeks (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per CT.
	Level 2 \(2nd year of ALP\) – Two form intake:
	
	Week 3


	NB: Each subject teacher has four teaching weeks (at 8-10 hours a week) out of four, per CT.
	Level 3 and 4 (3rd and 4th year of ALP)
	Level 5 and 6 \(5th/ year of ALP\) – A level y�
	NOTES
	
	(first 4 GCSE SUBJECTS ONLY)
	(first 4 GCSE SUBJECTS ONLY)
	(next 4 GCSE SUBJECTS ONLY)
	(next 4 GCSE SUBJECTS ONLY)
	
	
	
	
	STANDARD PROCEDURE       PREFERRED PROCEDURE
	HEAR CHILD          LISTEN TO CHILD
	(          (







	PROPOSALS FOR INTRODUCING THE ALP PROGRAMME
	INTO A MAINSTREAM SCHOOL
	A 5-YEAR DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	LEVEL 2

	NOTES ON FIVE-YEAR DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	DEVELOPMENTAL YEAR 1
	DEVELOPMENTAL YEAR 2
	DEVELOPMENTAL YEAR 3
	DEVELOPMENTAL YEAR 4
	DEVELOPMENTAL YEAR 5
	General issues with the above
	Shoshanah Yazdgerdi


